

**In The Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARY NELL WYATT, individually and as executrix of  
THE ESTATE OF RONALD E. WYATT; DANIEL WYATT;  
AMANDA LIPPELT; MICHELLE BROWN; MARVIN T.  
WILSON; RENETTA WILSON; MARTY R. WILSON; GINA R.  
BROWN; BRADLEY G. KEY; KIMI L. JOHNS; &  
BARRY T. KEY,

*Plaintiffs-Petitioners,*

v.

SYRIAN ARAB REPUBLIC,

*Defendant,*

*(caption continued on inside cover)*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

---

ROBERT J. TOLCHIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
MEIR KATZ

The Berkman Law Office, LLC  
111 Livingston Street  
Suite 1928  
Brooklyn, New York 11201  
(718) 855-3627  
rtolchin@berkmanlaw.com  
mkatz@berkmanlaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

---

*(caption continued from cover)*

v.

FRANCIS GATES, individually and as administrator of  
THE ESTATE OF OLIN EUGENE “JACK” ARMSTRONG,  
PATI HENSLEY, SARA HENSLEY, & JAN SMITH,

*Third-Party Defendants-  
Respondents,*

*and*

FRANCIS GATES, individually and as administrator of  
THE ESTATE OF OLIN EUGENE “JACK” ARMSTRONG,  
PATI HENSLEY, SARA HENSLEY, & JAN SMITH,

*Plaintiffs-Respondents*

v.

SYRIAN ARAB REPUBLIC,

*Defendant,*

v.

MARY NELL WYATT, individually and as executrix of  
THE ESTATE OF RONALD E. WYATT; DANIEL WYATT;  
AMANDA LIPPELT; MICHELLE BROWN; MARVIN T.  
WILSON; RENETTA WILSON; MARTY R. WILSON; GINA R.  
BROWN; BRADLEY G. KEY; KIMI L. JOHNS; &  
BARRY T. KEY,

*Claimants-Petitioners.*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	<i>ii</i>
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS.....	1
I. The Seventh Circuit refused to apply the FSIA as Congress wrote it.....	3
II. The Seventh Circuit’s decision conflicts with other Circuits and with the position of the Government .....	7
III. The Gates Plaintiffs’ attempt at distinguishing <i>Garrick</i> is feeble .....	11
IV. This case presents a clean vehicle to resolve extraordinarily important issues .....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Bennett v. Islamic Rep. of Iran</i> , 2016 WL 697604 (9th Cir. Feb. 22, 2016).....	4, 8-9
<i>Byrd v. Rep. of Honduras</i> , 613 F. App'x 31 (2d Cir. 2015).....	9-10
<i>Garrick v. Weaver</i> , 888 F.2d 687 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	11
<i>Gates v. Syrian Arab Rep.</i> , 755 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	12-13
<i>Glencore Denrees Paris v. Dep't of Nat. Store Branch</i> , 2000 WL 913843 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	6
<i>Harrison v. Rep. of Sudan</i> , 802 F.3d 399 (2d Cir. 2015).....	9-10
<i>LeDonne v. Gulf Air, Inc.</i> , 700 F. Supp. 1400 (E.D. Va. 1988).....	5-6
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Rep. of Iran</i> , 2012 WL 4485764 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 27, 2012) .....	6
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Rep. of Iran</i> , 627 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	8-9
<i>TMR Energy Ltd. v. State Prop. Fund of Ukraine</i> , 411 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	5
<i>Transaero, Inc. v. La Fuerza Aerea Boliviana</i> , 30 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	5
<i>Walters v. Indus. &amp; Commercial Bank of China, Ltd.</i> , 651 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2011).....	9-10
<i>Wyatt v. Syrian Arab Rep.</i> , 554 F. App'x 16 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	7-8

**Statutes, Regulations, and Rules**

28 U.S.C.:	
1330 .....	5
1605A .....	9
1608(a) .....	5
1608(e).....	<i>passim</i>
1610(a) .....	9
1610(b) .....	9
1610(c).....	3-4, 7, 9, 12
1610(g) .....	<i>passim</i>
2042.....	14
Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002, Pub. L. 107- 297, title II, §201, (2002) (codified as a note to 28 U.S.C. 1610) ("TRIA").....	9
